
You can view the agenda at https://www.devon.gov.uk/democracy/
or use a smart phone camera and scan the code above.

Phil Norrey
Chief Executive

You can view the agenda at https://www.devon.gov.uk/democracy/
or use a smart phone camera and scan the code above.

Phil Norrey
Chief Executive

To: The Chair and Members of the 
Public Rights of Way 
Committee

(See below)

County Hall
Topsham Road
Exeter
Devon 
EX2 4QD

Your ref : Date : 26 February 2020 Email: wendy.simpson@devon.gov.uk
Our ref : Please ask for : Wendy Simpson, 01392 384383

PUBLIC RIGHTS OF WAY COMMITTEE

Thursday, 5th March, 2020

A meeting of the Public Rights of Way Committee is to be held on the above date at 2.15 pm in the 
Committee Suite - County Hall to consider the following matters.

P NORREY
Chief Executive

A G E N D A

PART I - OPEN COMMITTEE

1 Apologies 

2 Minutes 
Minutes of the Committee meeting held on 12 November 2019 (previously circulated).

3 Items Requiring Urgent Attention 
Items which in the opinion of the Chairman should be considered at the meeting as 
matters of urgency.

4 Devon Countryside Access Forum (Pages 1 - 12)
Draft minutes of the meeting held on 23 January 2020, attached.

DEFINITIVE MAP REVIEWS

5 Parish Review: Definitive Map Review - Parish of Holsworthy (Pages 13 - 16)
Report of the Chief Officer for Highways, Infrastructure and Waste (HIW/20/4), attached, 
and background papers.

Electoral Divisions(s): Holsworthy Rural

https://www.devon.gov.uk/democracy/
https://www.devon.gov.uk/democracy/


6 Parish Review: Definitive Map Review - Parish of Cornwood Part 2 (Pages 17 - 22)
Report of the Chief Officer for Highways, Infrastructure and Waste (HIW/20/5), attached, 
and background papers.

Electoral Divisions(s): Bickleigh & Wembury

7 Parish Review: Definitive Map Review - Parish of Hockworthy (Pages 23 - 46)
Report of the Chief Officer for Highways, Infrastructure and Waste (HIW/20/6), attached, 
and background papers.

Electoral Divisions(s): Willand & Uffculme

8 Parish Review: Definitive Map Review - Parish of Lympstone (Part 3) (Pages 47 - 54)
Report of the Chief Officer for Highways, Infrastructure and Waste (HIW/20/7), attached, 
and background papers.

Electoral Divisions(s): Exmouth

9 Parish Review: Definitive Map Review - Parish of Talaton (Pages 55 - 74)
Report of the Chief Officer for Highways, Infrastructure Development and Waste 
(HIW/20/8), attached, and background papers.

Electoral Divisions(s): Whimple & Blackdown

10 Parish Review: Definitive Map Review - Parish of Payhembury (Pages 75 - 96)
Report of the Chief Officer for Highways, Infrastructure Development and Waste 
(HIW/20/9), attached, and background papers.

Electoral Divisions(s): Whimple & Blackdown

11 Public Inquiry, Informal Hearing and Written Representation Decisions; Directions and 
High Court Appeals (Pages 97 - 100)
Report of the Chief Officer for Highways, Infrastructure and Waste (HIW/20/10), 
attached.

Electoral Divisions(s): Feniton & Honiton; Sidmouth

12 Modification Orders (Pages 101 - 104)
Report of the Chief Officer for Highways, Infrastructure and Waste (HIW/20/11), 
attached.

Electoral Divisions(s): Broadclyst; Combe Martin Rural

13 Public Path Orders (Pages 105 - 108)
Report of the Chief Officer for Highways, Infrastructure and Waste (HIW/20/12), 
attached.

Electoral Divisions(s): Ilfracombe; Whimple & Blackdown

PART II - ITEMS WHICH MAY BE TAKEN IN THE ABSENCE OF THE PRESS AND 
PUBLIC

None

14 Next meeting date 
The next meeting date has moved to Wednesday 8 July 2020.



Membership 
Councillors P Sanders (Chair), T Inch, J Brook, I Chubb, P Colthorpe, A Dewhirst, L Hellyer, M Shaw and 
H Ackland

Declaration of Interests
Members are reminded that they must declare any interest they may have in any item to be considered at 
this meeting, prior to any discussion taking place on that item.
Access to Information
Any person wishing to inspect any minutes, reports or lists of background papers relating to any item on th
[...]
t Members note that there are no proposals for modifying the 
Definitive Map in the parish of Holsworthy.  Should any valid claim with sufficient evidence 
be made in the next six months, it would seem reasonable for it to be determined promptly 
rather than be deferred. 

Page 14

Agenda Item 5



10. Reasons for Recommendations 

To undertake the County Council’s statutory duty under the Wildlife and Countryside Act 
1981 to keep the Definitive Map and Statement under continuous review and to progress the 
parish by parish review in the Torridge district area. 

Meg Booth
Chief Officer for Highways, Infrastructure Development and Waste

Electoral Division:  Holsworthy Rural

Local Government Act 1972:  List of Background Papers

Contact for enquiries: Caroline Gatrell

Room No:  ABG Lucombe House, County Hall, Exeter

Tel No: 01392  383240

Background Paper Date File Ref.

Correspondence file 2019-20 CG/DMR/HOL

cg030220pra
sc/cr/DMR Parish of Holsworthy
02  240220

Page 15

Agenda Item 5





HIW/20/5

Public Rights of Way Committee 
5 March 2020

Definitive Map Review
Parish of Cornwood Part 2

Report of the Chief Officer for Highways, Infrastructure Development and Waste

Recommendation:  It is recommended that a Modification Order be made to modify 
the Definitive Map in respect of Footpath No. 26, Cornwood by deleting from it part of 
the footpath between points A – B and adding the footpath between points A – C – B, 
as shown on drawing number HIW/PROW/20/10 and as described in the Definitive 
Statement.

1. Introduction

This report examines a Definitive Map anomaly between the Definitive Map and Statement 
for Footpath No.26, Cornwood arising from the Definitive Map Review in the parish of 
Cornwood.

2. Background

The background for the Definitive Map Review in the parish of Cornwood was set out in the 
Committee report HCW/16/48 of 6 July 2016.

3. Proposal

Please refer to the appendix to this report.

4. Consultations

General consultations have been 
[...]
p in respect of Footpath No. 26, Cornwood by deleting 
from it part of the footpath between points A – B and adding the footpath 
between points A – C – B, as shown on drawing number HIW/PROW/20/10 and 
as described in the Definitive Statement.

1.1 Background

1.1.1 During routine inspection of the rights of way network in Cornwood, it was discovered 
that the line of part of Footpath No. 26 Cornwood, as shown on the Definitive Map, 
through Broomage Wood, was at odds with the Definitive Statement for the path.  
Further, that the line habitually walked by the public is that described in the Definitive 
Statement.  It was therefore proposed that the Map be modified to reconcile it with 
the Statement for this section of the path. 

1.2 Description of the Route

1.2.1 The Definitive Statement for the section of footpath under consideration states:  ‘It 
passes over a stone stile, through wood, Ord. Nos. 80 and 103, through a pole fence 
gateway……’

1.3 Documentary Evidence

1.3.1 1st Edition 25’ – 1 mile Ordnance Survey mapping 1880 – 90 shows that field 
number Ord. No.80 is the parcel of woodland to the north of the line as shown on the 
Definitive Map.  A pecked line is shown along the southern boundary of this parcel, 
then crossing over the boundary into Ord No. 103, indicating that a path physically 
existed on the line described in the Definitive Statement.  No path is shown on the 
line as currently recorded on the Definitive Map, to the south of the Ord No. 80 
boundary.

1.3.2 2nd Edition OS 1904 - 6 mapping shows the same as the 1st Edition map.

1.3.3 Survey for the Definitive Map 1950
The map submitted by Cornwood Parish Council showing rights of way for inclusion 
on the Definitive Map is not very precise with regards to the line marked for Footpath 
No. 26 at Broomage Wood, with the pen line obscuring the parcel boundary in 
question.  However, the line for Footpath No. 26 in general appears to follow the 
pecked line marked FP on the OS base mapping.
[...]
he boundary of Ord No. 80.

1.6.4 Varying of the particulars on the Definitive Map, will resolve the conflict between the 
Map and the Statement and reflect the line walked by the public.

1.7 Conclusion

1.7.1 It is therefore recommended that a Modification Order be made to modify the 
Definitive Map in respect of Footpath No. 26, Cornwood by deleting from it part of the 
footpath between points A – B and adding the footpath between points A – C – B, as 
shown on drawing number HIW/PROW/20/10 and if there are no objections to the 
Order, or if such objections are subsequently withdrawn, that it be confirmed.

Page 21

Agenda Item 6



Page 22

Agenda Item 6



HIW/20/6

Public Rights of Way Committee
5 March 2020

Definitive Map Review
Parish of Hockworthy

Report of the Chief Officer for Highways, Infrastructure Development and Waste

Recommendation:  It is recommended that no Modification Order be made in 
respect of Proposal 1.

1. Introduction

The report examines the one proposal for change arising out of the Definitive Map 
Review in the Parish of Hockworthy (within Borden Gate Parish Council) in Mid Devon. 

2. Background

The original parish survey under s. 27 of the National Parks and Access to the 
Countryside Act 1949, completed in September 1950, initially proposed four routes for 
inclusion as public rights of way.  After review by Tiverton Rural District Council and 
Devon County Council and the inclusion of a footpath connecting to Somerset; two 
footpaths and three bridleways were published on the draft definitive map in 15th April 
1958.  These five routes were subsequently recorded on the conclusive Definitive Map 
for Tiverton Rural District Council published on the 9th June 1964. 

The Devon County Council county wide reviews of the Definitive Map under s.33 of the 
1949 Act, commenced in 1968 and 1977 but were not completed.  In the 1968 review 
Hockworthy parish proposed that Bridleway No. 3, Hockworthy should be continued 
down Redgate Lane t
[...]
e before taking effect.

Recommendation:  It is recommended that a Modification Order be made to modify the 
Definitive Map and Statement by adding a footpath between points J-K as shown on 
drawing number HIW/PROW/20/08 (Proposal 4)

1. Introduction

This report examines an additional proposal that was submitted within the six months of the 
last committee report when the parish council rights of way representative and flood wardens 
realised this route, that gives access to the foreshore and a tidal flood prevention gate, was 
not recorded on the Definitive Map Parish of Lympstone, in East Devon District. 

2. Background

The background for the Definitive Map Review in the Parish of Lympstone was set out in 
Committee report HIW/19/17 of 4 March 2019.

3. Proposal

Please refer to the appendix to this report.

4. Consultations

Public consultations for this additional proposal were carried out during January 2020.  The 
proposal was advertised around the parish with notices placed at each end of the proposal 
route, in local notice boards and on the village hall notice board. 
The responses were as follows:

County Councillor R Scott - supports Proposal 4
County Councillor J Trail - supports Proposal 4
East Devon District Council     - no comment
Lympstone Parish Council        - supports Proposal 4
Ramblers' Association - no comment
Byways and Bridleways Trust - no comment
British Horse Society - no comment

5. Financial Considerations

Financial implications are not a relevant consideration to be taken into account under the 
provision of the Wildlife and Countryside Act 1981.  The Authority’s costs associated with 
Modification Orders, including Schedule 14 appeals, the making of Orders and subsequent 
determinations, are met from the general public rights of way budget in fulfilling our statutory 
duties.

Page 47

Agenda Item 8



6. Legal Considerations

The implications/consequences of the recommendation has been taken into account in the 
preparation of th
[...]
 Law presumes that at some time in the past the landowner dedicated the way to the 
public either expressly, the evidence of the dedication having since been lost, or by 
implication, by making no objection to the use of the way by the public.

The Highways Act 1980, Section 31(1) states that where a way over any land, other than a 
way of such a character that use of it by the public could not give rise at common law to any 
presumption of dedication, has actually been enjoyed by the public as of right and without 
interruption for a full period of 20 years, the way is deemed to have been dedicated as a 
highway unless there is sufficient evidence that there was no intention during that period to 
dedicate it.
  
The Highways Act 1980, Section 32 states that a court or other tribunal, before determining 
whether a way has or has not been dedicated as a highway, or the date on which such 
dedication, if any, took place, shall take into consideration any map, plan, or history of the 
locality or other relevant document which is tendered in evidence, and shall give such weight 
thereto as the court or tribunal considers justified by the circumstances, including the 
antiquity of the tendered document, the status of the person by whom and the purpose for 
which it was made or compiled, and the custody in which it has been kept and from which it is 
produced.

Page 49

Agenda Item 8



1. Proposal 4:  Proposed addition of a footpath from Footpath No. 10 in front of 1 
& 2 Beaches Houses to the foreshore, as shown between points J – K on 
drawing number HIW/PROW/20/08. 

Recommendation:  That a Modification Order be made in respect of Proposal 
4 to modify the Definitive Map and Statement by adding to them a public 
footpath between points J - K, as shown on drawing number 
HIW/PROW/20/08.

1.1 Background

1.1.1 The Background for the Definitive Map Review in the parish of Lympstone was set 
out in Committee report HIW/19/17 of 4 March 2019.

1.1.2 This report examines a
[...]
be a specific 
date on which the public’s right to use the proposal route has been called into 
question.  As there is no specific date of calling into question or user evidence, the 
proposal cannot be considered under statute law.  However, the proposal route may 
still be considered at common law.  

1.6.2 Common Law.  Evidence of dedication by the landowners can be express or implied 
and an implication of dedication may be shown at common law if there is evidence, 
documentary, user or usually a combination of both, from which it may be inferred 
that a landowner has dedicated a highway and that the public has accepted the 
dedication.

1.6.3 Although a reasonable amount of user evidence has been received, the alleyway 
appears to have been used and accepted by the public at large for a great many 
years as a public footpath.  It has been used in the same way as the identical 
adjacent alleyways, which are already recorded as Footpath Nos. 9, 10, 11, 12a 
and 13.  These alleyways (including Proposal 4) have historically always given 
access to the foreshore.  The footpaths along this section of shoreline, now also 
give access to the Environment Agency’s Flood prevention Gates.  Gate 5 is the 
only gate that is not accessed via a public footpath.  The parish council considered 
it to be a public right of way in the same way as the other footpaths in the vicinity.  
There is no evidence that Proposal 4 has ever been blocked, or that the public’s 
use has been challenged in any way.  No objections have been raised to recording 
the proposed footpath.

 
1.7 Conclusion

1.7.1  The evidence is considered sufficient to show that a public footpath subsists, or is 
reasonably alleged to subsist, over the proposed route.  It is therefore 
recommended that a Modification Order be made to add a footpath between points 
J – K as shown on drawing number HIW/PROW/20/08 and if there are no 
objections to the Order, or if such objections are subsequently withdrawn, that it be 
confirmed.

Page 52

Agenda Item 8



Page 53

Agenda Item 8





HIW/20/8

Public Rights of Way Committee
5 March 2020

Definitive Map Review
Parish of Talaton

Report of the Chief Officer for Highways, Infrastructure Development and Waste

Recommendation:  It is recommended that no Modification Order be made in respect of 
Proposal 1.

1. Introduction

This report examines one proposal arising out of the Definitive Map Review in the parish of 
Talaton in East Devon district.

2. Background

The original survey by Talaton Parish Council in 1950 under s.27 of the National Parks and 
Access to the Countryside Act of 1949 produced 8 footpaths and no bridleways submitted to 
the County Council.  Two of the footpaths surveyed were withdrawn or omitted or described 
as not required.  The remaining six were recorded for consultations at the Draft Map stage in 
1957 and for the Provisional Map, then recorded on the original Definitive Map, with the 
relevant date of 1st September 1957.

The reviews of the Definitive Map under s.33 of the 1949 Act, which commenced in the 
1960s and 1970s but were never completed, produced no requests to amend the Definitive 
Map. 

The Limited Special Review of Roads Used as Public Paths (RUPPS), also carried out in the 
1970s, did not affect this parish.

The following orders have been made and confirmed:

East Devon District Council (Footpath No. 4, Talaton) Public Path Diversion Order 1980

Devon County Council (Footpath No. 7, Talaton) Public Path Diversion Order 2006

Devon County Council (Footpath No.2, Talaton) Public Path Diversion Order 2009

Legal Event Modification Orders will be made for these changes under delegated powers in 
due course.

The current review began in July 2019 with a public meeting held in the Parish Hall, Talaton, 
which was advertised in the parish, in the local press and online. 
 
3. Proposals

Please note that the following recommendation is subject to consideration and 
determination by the Committee be
[...]
he documentary 
evidence indicates that the route may have had had some sort of public status. 
Whilst no single piece is  conclusive, the documentary evidence taken together is 
suggestive and plentiful.  However, without any evidence of the public having 
accepted an implied dedication the proposal falls short of the requirements needed 
to meet the test for dedication under common law.

Page 71

Agenda Item 9



1.9.2 From this assessment of the evidence, in conjunction with other historical evidence 
and all evidence available, it is considered insufficient to support the claim that any 
public rights subsist on the balance of probabilities.  Accordingly, the 
recommendation is that no Order be made to record a Restricted Byway in respect 
of Proposal 1.

Page 72

Agenda Item 9



Page 73

Agenda Item 9





HIW/20/9

Public Rights of Way Committee
5 March 2020

Definitive Map Review
Parish of Payhembury

Report of the Chief Officer for Highways, Infrastructure Development and Waste

Recommendation:  It is recommended that a Modification Order be made to modify the 
Definitive Map and Statement by adding public footpaths between points A – E, E – H – 
N and E – P as shown on drawing HIW/PROW/20/11.

1. Introduction

This report examines a proposal arising out of the Definitive Map Review in the parish of 
Payhembury in East Devon district, for the addition of a number of connecting footpaths at 
Hembury Fort. 

2. Background

The original survey by Payhembury Parish Council in 1950 under s.27 of the National Parks 
and Access to the Countryside Act of 1949 produced a map and details of 31 footpaths 
submitted to the County Council.  Comments were added on behalf of Honiton Rural District 
Council.  Twenty-five of the footpath routes surveyed were withdrawn or omitted or described 
as not required.  The remaining six routes were recorded for consultations at the Draft Map 
stage in 1957 and for the Provisional Map, which were then recorded on the original 
Defini
[...]
onal Farmers' Union - no comment;
Trail Riders’ Fellowship/ACU - no comment;
British Horse Society - no comment;
Cycling UK                - no comment;
Ramblers - no comment;
Open Spaces Society - no comment;
Byways & Bridleways Trust - no comment;
4 Wheel Vehicle users - no comment;
Devon Green Lanes Group - no comment

Specific responses, including from the owners of the land affected, are detailed in the 
Appendix to this report and included in the background papers.

5. Financial Considerations

Financial implications are not a relevant consideration to be taken into account under the 
provision of the Wildlife and Countryside Act 1981.  The Authority’s costs associated with 
Modification Orders, including Schedule 14 appeals, the making of Orders and subsequent 
determinations, are met from the general public rights of way budget in fulfilling our statutory 
duties.

6. Legal Considerations

The implications/consequences of the recommendation have been taken into account in 
preparing the report.

7. Risk Management Considerations 

No risks have been identified.

8. Equality, Environmental Impact (including climate change) and Public Health 
Considerations

Equality, environmental impact (including climate change or public health implications have, 
where appropriate under the provisions of the relevant legislation, been taken into account. 

Page 76

Agenda Item 10



 
9. Conclusion

It is recommended that a Modification Order be made to modify the Definitive Map and 
Statement by adding public footpaths between points A – E, E – H – N and E – P, as shown 
on drawing HIW/PROW/20/11.  Details concerning the recommendations are discussed in 
the Appendix to this report.

Should any further valid claim with sufficient evidence be made within the next six months it 
would seem reasonable for it to be determined promptly rather than deferred.

10. Reasons for Recommendations 

To undertake the County Council’s statutory duty under the Wildlife and Countryside Ac
[...]
ced.  

The Wildlife and Countryside Act 1981, Section 53(3)(c) enables the Definitive Map to be 
modified if the County Council discovers evidence which, when considered with all other 
relevant evidence available to it, shows that:  
(i) a right of way not shown in the map and statement subsists or is reasonably alleged 

to subsist over land in the area to which the map relates.

(ii) a highway shown in the map and statement as a highway of a particular description 
ought to be there shown as a highway of a different description.

(iii) there is no public right of way over land shown in the map and statement as a 
highway of any description, or any other particulars contained in the map and 
statement require modification.

The Wildlife and Countryside Act 1981, Section 56(1) states that the Definitive Map and 
Statement shall be conclusive evidence as to the particulars contained therein, but without 
prejudice to any question whether the public had at that date any right of way other than 
those rights.

The Wildlife and Countryside Act 1981, Section 53(5) enables any person to apply to the 
surveying authority for an order to modify the Definitive Map.  The procedure is set out under 
WCA 1981 Schedule 14.

Page 78

Agenda Item 10



1. Proposal 1:  Claimed footpaths at Hembury Fort, consisting of two access 
paths from Witness Moor Car Park (1 and 2), a lower rampart circuit (3), a 
middle rampart circuit (4), an upper rampart circuit with links to FP11 (5), and 
the circuit within the top enclosure (6).  Junctions within the network of routes 
are labelled A-S, as shown on plan HIW/PROW/19/43. 

Recommendation:  It is recommended that a Modification Order be made to 
modify the Definitive Map and Statement by adding public footpaths between 
points A – E, E – H – N and E – P, as shown on drawing HIW/PROW/20/11.

1.1 Background 

1.1.1 In the summer of 2012 Devon County Council was contacted by several members of 
the public reporting that signs had been erec
[...]
od or if 
parts of them did not exist at that time due to the dense vegetation. 

1.9.2 From this assessment of the evidence submitted, in conjunction with other historical 
evidence and all evidence available, it is considered sufficient to support the claim 
that footpath rights subsist or are reasonably alleged to subsist on Access Path 1 
(points A-E), around the upper enclosure circuit and linking in with the current 
Footpath 11 via the two short links (points E-H-N and E-P), as shown on drawing 
HIW/PROW/20/11.  Accordingly, it is recommended that a Modification Order be 
made to record a footpath on the sections of Proposal 1 between points A – E, and E 
– H – N and E – P as shown on drawing HIW/PROW/20/11 and if there are no 
objections to the Order, or if such objections are subsequently withdrawn, that it be 
confirmed.

Page 89

Agenda Item 10



Page 90

Agenda Item 10



Page 91

Agenda Item 10



  
Access path 1 - Point A                                 Access path 1 - A-S

   
Access path 1 - S-B                                   Access path 1 - D-E up to top of fort

Page 92

Agenda Item 10



   
Enclosure circuit E-G                                   Enclosure circuit E-H

    
Upper rampart circuit D-I                                 Upper rampart circuit I-M

Page 93

Agenda Item 10



   
Middle rampart circuit Q-J                             Middle rampart circuit Q-C

   
Middle rampart circuit Q-C (south west)    Path in upper ditch by middle rampart Q-C

Page 94

Agenda Item 10



  
Lower rampart circuit R-B (east side)        Lower rampart circuit R-B (south west side)

   
Access path 2 - point L                                      Access path 2 - L-K

Page 95

Agenda Item 10





HIW/20/10

Public Rights of Way Committee
5 March 2020

Public Inquiry, Hearing and Written Representation Decisions; Directions and High 
Court Appeals

Report of the Chief Officer for Highways, Infrastructure Development and Waste

Recommendation:  It is recommended that the report be noted.

1. Summary

Since the last Committee the following decisions have been received from the Secretary of 
State.  The plans are attached in the appendix to this report.

Modification Orders

Order/Schedule 14 Application Decision
Devon County Council (Bridleway 
No. 174, Sidmouth) Definitive Map 
Modification Order 2014.

Interim decision on 19 December 2019, following 
written representations:  Proposed to be 
confirmed subject to modifications.  For more 
information see The Planning Inspectorate’s 
Interim Order Decision.

Schedule 14 Application to add a 
Footpath from A375 Sidmouth 
Road to Whitmore Way, Honiton

The Council is directed to determine the 
application within 6 months of the decision date 
of 5 February 2020. For more information see 
The Planning Inspectorate’s Direction Decision.

Meg Booth
Chief Officer for Highways, Infrastructure Development and Waste

Electoral Divisions:  Sidmouth; and Feniton & Honiton

Local Government Act 1972:  List of Background Papers

Contact for enquiries: Helen Clayton

Room No: ABG Lucombe House, Exeter

Tel No: 01392 383000

Background Paper 

None

Date File Ref.

hc050220pra
sc/cr/Public Inquiry Informal Hearing High Court appeals
03  260220

Please note that the following recommendation is subject to consideration and 
determination by the Committee before taking effect.

Page 97

Agenda Item 11

https://assets.publishing.service.gov.uk/government/uploads/system/uploads/attachment_data/file/854770/row_3220610_interim_od.pdf
https://assets.publishing.service.gov.uk/government/uploads/system/uploads/attachment_data/file/866733/fps_j1155_14d_8.pdf


Page 98

Agenda Item 11



P
age 99

A
genda Item

 11





HIW/20/11

Public Rights of Way Committee
5 March 2020

Modification Orders

Report of the Chief Officer for Highways, Infrastructure Development and Waste

Recommendation:  It is recommended that the report be noted.

1. Summary

Since the last Committee the following Modifi
[...]
ers

Contact for enquiries: Helen Clayton

Room No: ABG Lucombe House, Exeter

Tel No: 01392 383000

Background Paper 

None

Date File Ref.

hc050220pra
sc/cr/Public Path Orders
02  260220

Please note that the following recommendation is subject to consideration and 
determination by the Committee before taking effect.

Page 105

Agenda Item 13



P
age 106

A
genda Item

 13



Page 107

Agenda Item 13



P
age 108

A
genda Item

 13


	Agenda
	4 Devon Countryside Access Forum
	5 Parish Review: Definitive Map Review - Parish of Holsworthy
	6 Parish Review: Definitive Map Review - Parish of Cornwood Part 2
	7 Parish Review: Definitive Map Review - Parish of Hockworthy
	8 Parish Review: Definitive Map Review - Parish of Lympstone (Part 3)
	9 Parish Review: Definitive Map Review - Parish of Talaton
	10 Parish Review: Definitive Map Review - Parish of Payhembury
	11 Public Inquiry, Informal Hearing and Written Representation Decisions; Directions and High Court Appeals
	12 Modification Orders
	13 Public Path Orders



Minutes of the meeting


PUBLIC RIGHTS OF WAY COMMITTEE
5/03/20

PUBLIC RIGHTS OF WAY COMMITTEE

5 March 2020

Present:

Councillors P Sanders (Chair), T Inch, J Brook, I Chubb, P Colthorpe, M Shaw and 
H Ackland

Apologies:

Councillors A Dewhirst and L Hellyer

* 123  Minutes

RESOLVED that the minutes of the meeting held on 12 November 2019 be signed as a 
correct record.

* 124  Items Requiring Urgent Attention

There was no matter raised as a matter of urgency.

* 125  Devon Countryside Access Forum

The Committee received the draft minutes of the Devon Countryside Access Forum held on 
23 January 2020.  

Member and Officer discussion covered:

- that grant monies from Natural England had provided the funding for the additional 
1km stretch of route at Westward Ho!; and

- inclement weather conditions causing damage through river and coastal erosion.

* 126  Parish Review: Definitive Map Review - Parish of Holsworthy

The Committee considered the Report of the Chief Officer for Highways, Infrastructure 
Development and Waste (HIW/20/4) examining the Definitive Map Review in the Parish of 
Holsworthy in Torridge District.

It was MOVED by Councillor Brook, SECONDED by Councillor Ackland and

RESOLVED that completion of the Definitive Map Review in the Parish of Holsworthy be 
noted and that no modifications be made.

* 127  Parish Review: Definitive Map Review - Parish of Cornwood (Part 2)

The Committee considered the Report of the Chief Officer for Highways, Infrastructure 
Development and Waste (HIW/20/5) which examined an anomaly between the Definitive Map 
and Statement for Footpath No. 26 Cornwood arising from the Definitive Map Review in the 
Parish of Cornwood.

It was MOVED by Councillor Brook, SECONDED by Councillor Inch and

RESOLVED  that a Modification Order be made to modify the Definitive Map in respect of 
Footpath No. 26, Cornwood by deleting from it part of the footpath between points A –B and 



PUBLIC RIGHTS OF WAY COMMITTEE
5/03/20

adding the footpath between points A – C – B, as shown on drawing number 
HIW/PROW/20/10 and as described in the Definitive Statement.

* 128  Parish Review: Definitive Map Review - Parish of Hockworthy

(Councillor Colthorpe declared a personal interest in this item by virtue of being a friend of 
Councillor H Bainbridge.)

The Chair read out an email from Councillor H Bainbridge, the Chair of Borden Gate Parish 
Council, in support of Proposal 1.

The Committee then considered the Report of the Chief Officer for Highways, Infrastructure 
Development and Waste (HIW/20/6) which examined one proposal for change arising out of 
the Definitive Map Review in the Parish of Hockworthy (within Borden Gate Parish Council) in 
Mid Devon.

It was MOVED by Councillor Sanders, SECONDED by Councillor Shaw and

RESOLVED that no Modification Order be made in respect of Proposal 1.

* 129  Parish Review: Definitive Map Review - Parish of Lympstone (Part 3)

The Committee considered the Report of the Chief Officer for Highways, Infrastructure 
Development and Waste (HIW/20/7) which examined an additional proposal arising out of the 
Definitive Map Review in the Parish of Lympstone in East Devon District.

It was MOVED by Councillor Sanders, SECONDED by Councillor Brook and

RESOLVED that a Modification Order be made to modify the Definitive Map and Statement 
by adding a footpath between points J – K as shown on drawing number HIW/PROW/20/08 
(Proposal 4).

* 130  Parish Review: Definitive Map Review - Parish of Talaton

The Committee considered the Report of the Chief Officer for Highways, Infrastructure 
Development and Waste (HIW/20/8) which examined one proposal arising from the Definitive 
Map Review in the Parish of Talaton in East Devon District.

It was MOVED by Councillor Sanders, SECONDED by Councillor Brook and

RESOLVED that no Modification Order be made in respect of Proposal 1.

* 131  Parish Review: Definitive Map Review - Parish of Payhembury

The Committee considered the Report of the Chief Officer for Highways, Infrastructure 
Development and Waste (HIW/20/9) which examined a proposal arising out of the Definitive 
Map Review in the Parish of Payhembury in East Devon District.

It was MOVED by Councillor Sanders, SECONDED by Councillor Ackland and

RESOLVED that a Modification Order be made to modify the Definitive Map and Statement 
by adding public footpaths between points A – E, E – H – N and E – P as shown on drawing 
HIW/PROW/20/11.



PUBLIC RIGHTS OF WAY COMMITTEE
5/03/20

* 132  Public Inquiry, Informal Hearing and Written Representation Decisions; 
Directions and High Court Appeals

The Committee noted the Report of the Chief Officer for Highways, Infrastructure 
Development and Waste (HIW/20/10) on decisions received from the Secretary of State.

* 133  Modification Orders

The Committee noted the Report of the Chief Officer for Highways, Infrastructure 
Development and Waste (HIW/20/11) on Modification Orders confirmed as unopposed under 
delegated powers.

* 134  Public Path Orders

The Committee noted the Report of the Chief Officer for Highways, Infrastructure 
Development and Waste (HIW/20/12) on Public Path Orders made and confirmed under 
delegated powers.

*DENOTES DELEGATED MATTER WITH POWER TO ACT

The Meeting started at 2.15 pm and finished at 3.17 pm


